-

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you byff CORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

BACTERIAL CONTAMINATION ON RAW
VEGETABLES FROM DIFFERENT SUPERMARKETS
AT KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN.

NURFAZLIZA BINTI MOHD FAUZEE

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017


https://core.ac.uk/display/328806502?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Bacterial Contaminations on Raw
Vegetables from Different Supermarket at Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan™ was
submitted by Nurfazliza binti Mohd Fauzee, in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty
of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nur Intan binti Hasbullah
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Kampus Kuala Pilah
72000 Kuala Pilah, N. Sembilan

Ilyanie binti Haji Yaaco Dr. Nor’aishah binti Abu Shah
Project Coordinator Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Kampus Kuala Pilah

72000 Kuala Pilah

N. Sembilan

Date:

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Kampus Kuala Pilah

72000 Kuala Pilah

N. Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Objective of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3

2.4

Raw Vegetables

2.1.1  Garden Lettuce (Lactuca sativa)
2.1.2  Cabbage (Brassica oleracea)

2.1.3  Winged Bean (Psophocarpus tetrogonolobus)
Food borne Disease

Bacterial Contamination

2.3.1  Escherichia coli

2.3.2  Salmonella spp.

2.3.3  Staphylococcus aureus

Sources of Contamination on Raw Vegetables
24.1 Fertilizers

24.2  Water Sources

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

Materials

Samples Collection

Preparation of Agar

3.3.1  Eosin-methylene blue Agar
3.3.2  Salmonella-shigella Agar
3.3.3  Mannitol salt Agar
Isolation and Detection of Bacterial Contamination on Raw
Vegetables

Biochemical Tests

3.5.1  Gram Staining

3.5.2 Indole Test

PAGE
iii
vii
Viii

WwWwwrERr Pk

15
15
15
15
16
16
16

17
18
18
19



3.6

3.5.3 Catalase Test
Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Isolation and Detection of Bacterial Contamination on Raw
Vegetables

Characterization of Bacterial Colonies
421 Escherichia coli

4.2.2  Salmonella spp.

4.2.3  Staphylococcus aureus
Gram Staining

431 Escherichia coli

4.3.2  Staphylococcus aureus

4.3.3  Salmonella spp.

Biochemical Tests

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

19
20

21

21
30
30
32
33
34
34
36
37
38

40
41
51
56



ABSTRACT

BACTERIAL CONTAMINATION ON RAW VEGETABLES FROM
DIFFERENT SUPERMARKETS AT KUALA PILAH, NEGERI
SEMBILAN.

Raw vegetables have always been consumed for their health benefits. Increasing in
foodborne disease related to raw vegetables are in alarmed conditions. This study
was conducted to determine the bacterial contamination on raw vegetables from
different supermarkets. The study of bacterial contaminations on raw vegetables
sampling took place in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. The sampling site would be
three different supermarkets situated in Kuala Pilah. The ongoing study was
conducted from September until December 2016. Three different selective
differential medium were used to isolate Escherichia coli, Salmonella spp., and
Staphylococcus aureus. Further characterization by observation and also Gram
staining were done. Additional biochemical tests were performed. E.coli,
Salmonella spp. and Staphylococcus aureus contaminations were found to be the
highest on Psophocarpus tetragonolobus, Brassica oleracea and Lactuca sativa
respectively. While for supermarkets, the highest contaminations of all three
bacterial species were found at supermarket 2.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objective of Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Raw Vegetables
	2.2 Food borne Disease
	2.3 Bacterial Contamination
	2.4 Sources of Contamination on Raw Vegetables


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Sample Collection
	3.3 Preparation of Agar
	3.4 Isolation and Detection of Bacterial Contamination on Raw Vegetables
	3.5 Biochemical Tests
	3.6 Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Isolation and Detection Bacterial Contaminations on Raw Vegetables
	4.2 Characterization of Bacterial Colonies.
	4.3 Gram staining
	4.4 Biochemical tests


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

