# BACTERIAL CONTAMINATION ON RAW VEGETABLES FROM DIFFERENT SUPERMARKETS AT KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN.

### NURFAZLIZA BINTI MOHD FAUZEE

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2017** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Bacterial Contaminations on Raw Vegetables from Different Supermarket at Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Nurfazliza binti Mohd Fauzee, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nur Intan binti Hasbullah Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Kampus Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah, N. Sembilan

Ilyanie binti Haji Yaaco Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Kampus Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah N. Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah binti Abu Shah Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Kampus Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah N. Sembilan

Date:		

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			<b>PAGE</b>
TABI	TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST	OF TAI	BLES	iv
LIST	OF FIG	URES	vii
		EVIATIONS	viii
	CRACT		ix
ABST	<b>TRAK</b>		X
CHA	PTER 1:	: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backgr	ound Study	1
1.2	Problei	m Statement	3
1.3	Signifi	cance of the Study	3
1.4	Objecti	ive of the Study	3
_		LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1		egetables	4
		Garden Lettuce (Lactuca sativa)	5
	2.1.2	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	6
		Winged Bean (Psophocarpus tetrogonolobus)	7
2.2		orne Disease	8
2.3		al Contamination	9
	2.3.1		10
	2.3.2	1.1	10
	2.3.3	* *	11
2.4	Source	s of Contamination on Raw Vegetables	12
	2.4.1	Fertilizers	13
	2.4.2	Water Sources	13
		: METHODOLOGY	15
3.1	Materia	als	15
3.2		es Collection	15
3.3	Prepara	ation of Agar	15
	3.3.1	Eosin-methylene blue Agar	16
	3.3.2	Salmonella-shigella Agar	16
	3.3.3	Mannitol salt Agar	16
3.4		on and Detection of Bacterial Contamination on Raw	
	Vegeta	bles	17
3.5	Bioche	mical Tests	18
	3.5.1	Gram Staining	18
	3.5.2	Indole Test	19

	3.5.3	Catalase Test	19
3.6	Statisti	cal Analysis	20
CHA	APTER 4	: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	21
4.1	Isolatio	on and Detection of Bacterial Contamination on Raw	
	Vegeta	bles	21
4.2	Charac	terization of Bacterial Colonies	30
	4.2.1	Escherichia coli	30
	4.2.2	Salmonella spp.	32
	4.2.3	Staphylococcus aureus	33
4.3	Gram S	Gram Staining	
	4.3.1	Escherichia coli	34
	4.3.2	Staphylococcus aureus	36
	4.3.3	Salmonella spp.	37
4.4	Bioche	emical Tests	38
		: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	40
		ERENCES	41
APP	<b>ENDICE</b>	S	51
CUR	RICILL	IM VITAE	56

#### **ABSTRACT**

## BACTERIAL CONTAMINATION ON RAW VEGETABLES FROM DIFFERENT SUPERMARKETS AT KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN.

Raw vegetables have always been consumed for their health benefits. Increasing in foodborne disease related to raw vegetables are in alarmed conditions. This study was conducted to determine the bacterial contamination on raw vegetables from different supermarkets. The study of bacterial contaminations on raw vegetables sampling took place in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. The sampling site would be three different supermarkets situated in Kuala Pilah. The ongoing study was conducted from September until December 2016. Three different selective differential medium were used to isolate *Escherichia coli*, *Salmonella spp.*, and *Staphylococcus aureus*. Further characterization by observation and also Gram staining were done. Additional biochemical tests were performed. *E.coli*, *Salmonella spp.* and *Staphylococcus aureus* contaminations were found to be the highest on *Psophocarpus tetragonolobus*, *Brassica oleracea* and *Lactuca sativa respectively*. While for supermarkets, the highest contaminations of all three bacterial species were found at supermarket 2.